
IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE

STATE OF TENNESSEE

VS

JAMES EARL RAY, Alias

No. 16645 
(Murder)

FILED •
MOTION J. A. BLACKWELL.CLERK

RY D. c.

'Comes the Defendant in the above captioned cause; by 
i'i

and through his Attorney of Record, and.respectfully shows unto

this Honorable Court as follows:

1. Defendant has been incarcerated in the Shelby County, 

Tennessee jail awaiting trial in the above captioned cause since

July 19, 1968 to and through the present.

2. From the time of his incarceration, to and through

the present, Defendant has been constantly and continuously illu­

minated by high powered lights and has been continuously sur-

veilled by television cameras and microphones which are received

in the office of the Sheriff of Shelby County, Tennessee.

3. No other prisoner in Shelby County or throughout the

free world is so illuminated and_surveilled.

4. The presence of said illumination and surveillance 

has deprived Defendant of the opportunity to rest or sleep and 

has a tendency to cause Defendant to be nervous and disturbed 

and constitutes an electronic form of cruel and unusual punish­

ment.

"5F’ The presence of such illumination and surveillance 

further provides an unwarranted and undatable opportunity for 

illegal identification and/or lineup of Defendant for the pur­

pose of refreshing or suggesting recollection of Defend- to 

potential material witnesses in this cause.
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Defendant respect­

fully prays this Honorable Court to issue ah order directing 

the Sheriff of Shelby County, Tennessee to cease and desist 

from the use of television lights, cameras and microphones, to 

constantly surveille Defendant, and if Defendant be mistaken

in this prayer, he respectfully moves this Honorable Court to 

issue such further and different order as it may deem meet and 

proper to remedy the ill herein ■ alleged.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this / ^ y of Septembe

1968, served a copy of the foregoing Motion, by hand, upon the 

.Attorney for the State of Tennessee in this case.
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IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF

STATE OF TENNESSEE

VS ' '

JAMES EARL RAY, Alias

M 0 T I

SHELBY COUNTY,_ TENNESSEE

No. 16645 
(Murder)

J. A. BLACKWELL, CLERK
BY_ z?^^^. n. c.

Comes;/the Defendant in the above captioned cause, by

and through his Attorney of Record, and respectfully shows unto 

this Honorable Court the following:

1. Defendant is incarcerated in the Shelby County, 

Tennessee, jail awaiting trial in the above captioned cause.

2. Defendant has retained Arthur J. Hanes and Arthur

J. Hanes, Jr. as counsel to represent him in this cause.

3. In order that Defendant may be fully represented 

before and during trial, it is necessary that he have the oppor­

tunity to confer in private consultation with his attorneys prior 

to trial.

4. Defendant has not been afforded the opportunity to 

confer in private with his counsel in the following: At all 

times when Defendant has been in consultation with counsel at 

least two law enforcement officers of Shelby County, Tennessee 

or the city of Memphis, Tennessee have remained present and within 

the hearing of Defendant and counsel; Television cameras and 

microphones have been focused on Defendant and counsel, the same 

with viewing screens and amplifiers in the office of the Sherifs 

of Shelby County, Tennessee; After each consultation, notes 

written by Defendant to counsel are inspected by law enforcement 

officers before counsel is allowed to leave Defendant; Defen­

dant's mail to cour.se’ is censored and read by the Sheriff of

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



2

Shelby County or his agents. ’ _ ’

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Defendant prays 

this Honorable Court will issue an order directing the Sheriff 

of Shelby County, Tennessee to permit Defendant and his counsel 

to confer in private, absent the presence of law enforcement 

officers and television and microphone reproduction, and to 

permit Defendant and counsel to exchange notes and correspond 

without censorship by agents, of the Sheriff of Shelby County,

■ Tennessee.

Respectfully submitted,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this

September, 1968, served a copy of the foregoing Motion, by hand,

upon the Attorney for the State of Tennessee in this case.
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THE COMMERCIAL' APPEAL, MEMPHIS THURSDAY MORNLNG,’ SEPTEMBER 12, 19SS

Ray Security y. 
. Called Ranger ' 
i To His ‘Sanity* ,
' By CHARLES EDMUNDSON

The health of James Earl 
Bay, chargee with slaying Dr. 
Martin Lather King Jr., is so 
threatened ay security meas­
ures in force at the Shelby 
County Jail that he may not be 
able to stand trial as scheduled . ■ 
Nov. 12. a private detective f 
employed by Kay’s attorney 
said last night.

Ker,fro T. Hays, 40-year-old 
investigator with offices in the 
Commerce Title Building, 
compared some of the condi­
tions in Kay's ceil with "de­
vices used by Communist po­
lice agents to destroy the 
health and balance of their 
victims.1*

Hays spoke of bright lights 
kept shining night and day, of 
television cameras constantly 
monitoring the prisoner and of 
and uninterrupted lack of
pnvacy.

Arthur Hanes, Kay's attor-, 
r.ey, complained of the same 
items to Criminal Court Judge

p
■eaten Battle in a prelim;

■strutted to putly^ 
in writing. The '

complaint is expected
■gued at another hear-

said, his work in

.as been easier since 
title Friday repeated 
ion that a court order 
■g publicity is not to; 

with the right of wit-;

he 
of 
ar 
?1 
te

or w

usual j

Mr. Hay

Mr. Hanes said}v( 
have his motion T1 

■fty changes ready;sc 
In court Fridaydn 

hanged the condi-j 
tute cruel and un- ec 
ment." p‘

said ne does notice
ions c: ticizcd!

in Kay’s cell result from inter-.th 
tional persecution. 'sf

"I don't for a moment think} jc

ive this guy cut of his mind, d 
;t it’s the effect of this type

ft

EXHIBIT A
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WEATHER FORECAST: High today 82. Low tonight 58. Fair through Friday.

S8TH YEAR-^-NO. 270 MEMPHIS, TENN., THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 12, 10

nay's Attorneys 
Still Planning 
Tria! Nov. 12

. By ROY HAMILTON 
Fre»»-$cimdor Staff WnKf

The defense for James 
Earl Ray, accused killer of 
Dr. Marlin Luther King, has 

no p.aP.s to sccri a "post- 
y-ctnur: of his trial sched­
uled Nev. 12 in Memphis, 
Arthur J. Hanes Jr. said to-

"So far as I know we will 
be ready to go on the 12th,” 
said Hanes, who is assisting 
his father, Arthur J. Hanes, 
in Ray's defense.

REPORT
It had been earlier report­

ed that the senior Hanes had 
"intimated" in a Birming­
ham interview that Ray 
re.:ght not be able to stand 
trial in November because 
his health was being jeop­
ardized by intensive security 
measures in his Shelby 
County jail cell.

Hanes Sr. was in court on 
another matter but his son, 
when asked about the report, 
said, "Some things are read 
mto statements that are 
vite often only in the eyes 
of the beholder. I know of no 
plans to ask tor a continu­
ance.”

COMPLAINT
The younger Hanes did 

confirm that Ray had com­
plained about conditions in 
his cell and he said it was 
possible that a written mo­
tion may be filed next week

The defense lawyers are 
due back in Memphis 
'.Wednesday to inspect items 
of physical evidence accu­
mulated by the state for use 
in the prosecution. The de­
fense wo;, access to the 
stay'.; evidence in a hearing 
Jost week in Judge W. Pres­
to.-. Battle's court.

QUOTED
In the earlier report, 

Hwrn Sr. was quoted as say­
ing mm Ray has Undergone 
“enough to bug anybody” 
during his confinement. He 
stud Pay has had two guards 
"br.w.th..-.,': down his neck 24 
hour;, a day” and sometimes 
has to cover his eyes against 
the bright i.glks "shining on 
h.rr. nigh: and day" in order

Hzr.es charged that the se­
curity "t:-. turrounding

I 
1 
t

EXHIBIT a
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IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE

STATE OF TENNESSEE

JAMES EARL RAY
ALIAS ERIC STARVO GALT, 
ALIAS JOHN WILLARD, 
ALLIAS HARVEY LOWMEYER, 
ALIAS LOWMYER

NO. 16645 MURDER FIRST DEGREE

NO. 16819 CARRYING DANGEROUS WEAPON

i't SCIRE FACIAS

THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

TO THE SHERIFF OF SHELBY COUNTY;

WHEREAS, in certain causes pending in the Criminal Court of

Shelby County, Division III, wherein James Earl Ray, with aliases, is 

charged with Murder in the First Degree a.nd Carrying a Dangerous Weapon, 

and whereas on the 18th day of July, 1968 an order was entered, amended 

on the 23rd of July, 1968, and supplemented on the 30th of Ju>y, 1968, 

prohibiting certain specific acts and further enjoining certain parties 

from making any and all statements which may be prejudicial to a fair 

trial by an impartial jury.

THESE ARE, THEREFORE, to command you to summon Charles Edmundson, 

Renfro Hays, Roy Hamilton and Arthur B. Hanes, Sr. if to be found in your 

County to appear before the Criminal Court of Shelby County, Division III, 

at the Criminal Court of Shelby County, in Memphis, Tennessee on the 
_ L- ] day of ~^^UC/A ^ ,̂ 1968 at ^^m. then and there to show 

cause, if any they have, why they should not be adjudged in contempt of this 

Court in failing to comply with the orders of this Court.

Herein fail not, and have you then and there this writ.

■ WITNESS, James A. Blackwell, Clerk of the Criminal Court of 

Shelby County, Tennessee at Memphis, Tennessee, this the / *7 day of 

______ S^fatku___________ . 1968 •
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IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE

STATE OF TENNESSEE

NO. 16645 MURDER FIRST DEGREE

JAMES EARL RAY
ALIAS ERIC STARVO GALT, 
ALIAS JOHN WILLARD, 
ALIAS HARVEY LOWMEYER, 
ALIAS HARVEY LOWMYER,

NO. 16819 CARRYING DANGEROUS 
WEAPON

PETITION FOR CONTEMPT

TO THE HONORABLE W. PRESTON BATTLE, .-JUDGE OF THE CRIMINAL COURT OF 
SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE, DIVISION III

Your petitioners, amici curiae show to the Court as follows: 

That petitioners are the duly ap.pointed and acting amici curiae 

having been so appointed by this Court by order of July 29, 1968.

That heretofore, the Court on July 18, 1968 entered an order 

on Courthouse and Courtroom procedures and publicity and on July 23, 

1968, entered an amendment to said order. Further, under date of July 

30, 1968 supplemented said orders prohibiting and enjoining the perpe- 

.tration of certain specific acts in connection with publication given 

instant case including, but not limited to, making extra judicial 

statements about this case which involve (5) "----- or the treatment, acts

and attitude of the defendant----- ” and all other statements which may be 

prejudicial to a fair trial by an impartial jury in this case, whether 

specified herein or not.

That there appeared in the Commercial Appeal, a newspaper or 

Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee under date of Thursday morning, 

September 12,1968 an article headed."Ray security called danger to his 

'sanity'" under the byline of Charles Edmundson in which Renfro T. Hays, 

an investigator, and Arthur B. . Hanes, Esq., the attorney for the 

defendant, are quoted, a copy of said item is attached hereto and made 

Exhibit A to this petition.

Under date of Thursday, September 12,1968 there appeared.in the 

Memphis Press Scimitar an item headed "Hanes has 'no plans’ del- un 

the byline of Roy Hamilton in which Arthur B. Hanes, Sr., attornc.
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record for the defendant is quoted, a copy of said newspaper item is 

attached hereto as Exhibit B.

The respondents, Charles Edmundson, Roy Hamilton, Renfro T. Hays 

and Arthur B. Hanes, Sr., had actual knowledge of the aforesaid orders 

and injunctions issued by the Court.

Petitioners believe and, therefore, aver that respondents are in 

contempt of the orders and injunction of this Court and that they should 

be cited in contempt thereof or be required to show cause why they should 

not be held in contempt of this Court.

, WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, PETITIONERS PRAY:

1. That proper process issue demanding Charles Edmundson, Roy 

Hamilton, Renfro T. Hays and Arthur B. Hanes, Sr., to appear before this 

Court and show cause, if any they"have, why they should not be adjudged 

in contempt of this Court and its orders and upon hearing of said cause that 

the Court enter such other orders as may' bo' d^os* r in ^e premises/

A TRUE COPY ATTEST___  
DATE:

NAME: (So Z^aA?'?
CRIMINAL' COURT CLERK

AucA'S E. BUR(/1/ JR., "ATTORNEY

ATTORNEY AT LAW

cWTK TURNER- ,tr. AWorney AT LAW *______—-------7

M-TS D. CAUSEY, ATTORNEYXAT LAW

G_-->LEZy BEAR’MAN, JR. , ATTOR'^ AT LAW

A. HARDISON^ATTORNEY AT LAW

DON OWENS, ATTORNEY AT LAW

-2-
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STATE OF TENNESSEE - ■

COUNTY OF SHELBY ' ; ’

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned notary public, 

the aforementioned petitioners, who state that they have read tue fore­

going petition and that the facts contained therein are true to the best 

of their knowledge, information and belief.

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

FIAT .

TO THE CLERK OF THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE:

File this petition and issue scire facias upon the petition order­

ing the respondents

Arthur B. Hanes, Sr

Charles Edmundson, Roy Hamilton, Renfro T. Hays and 

to appear before this Court on the a.? day of

, 1968 at o'clock to show cause why they

•should not be adjudged in contempt of this Court for violation and dis­

obedience of the Court's orders.

JUDGE

TRUE CORY ATTEST

CRIMINAL COURT CLERK
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BH 44-1740

Enc. to Bureau:

BH airtels to Bureau dated 9/3 and 9/5/68

/ v 1

^closhKEI.
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1S6< EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATEWOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to /: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) date: 9/24/68

om : SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (P)

subject: MURK IN
OO: ME

ReMoairtel to Memphis, 9/4/68, regarding inform­
ation furnished by one JIM LOCKHART concerning ROBERT’'PRATT, 
Birmingham attorney, who was reported in 1963 to have agreed 
to represent anyone who might be apprehended in executing a 
"contract" to assassinate Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING.

Birmingham file styled "ROBERT N. PRATT; ET AL; 
INFORMATION CONCERNING", Bufile 66-6353, BH file 92-272, 
contains considerable derogatory information concerning the 
character of PRATT, a disbarred attorney of Birmingham. Two 
copies each of BH airtels to the Bureau dated 9/3 and 9/5/68 
containing background information on PRATT are being fur­
nished the Memphis office, and for ready reference of the 
Bureau, one copy of each airtel is attached. Mobile is also 
being furnished one copy each.

Contact with warden's office, Jefferson County Jail, 
Birmingham, revealed it would be practically impossible to 
determine the identity of an inmate by nickname only during 
the year 1963 since there are confined daily an average of 250 
inmates.

UACB, Birmingham 
PRATT would be inadvisable 
ing him will be taken.

considers that any contact with
at this time and no action regard-

KEC 36

X-

^ - Bureau (Enc. 2)J \
2 - Memphis (Enc. 4) '
1 - Mobile (Info) (En^^) (157-2627)
2 - Birmingham
HAS:scb
(7)

5010-103

Buy U.S. Saidas Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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which cestaitod a M#w frm tte Ixcxl SMc&la^er^ 
Untos* which WS directed to the board &ad said tooy
would giw UWOT mno a Job if to was paroled»

st each otter ate OX appeared -teXytexx ... ..... .
owe lope* Sb# was of the opinion that the hoard ttosihtl 
one ewe lope, ecaia late twaxy rotter te.ro gopara ccb^ts:!®^ 
possible ©B^lc^aent for her &w< ;

oho tow JOW. 1®^WTQM and tex replied Xxo she did sot 
and :sstod who to wts# ' Tto ma-told tor that it did act 1 
tetter ate tto$ woted talk with ter Xhtwr^i

/ 3?MS0 stated ttat a ^wl#w& jtecaslW ter

"woiJTS^wa Sirs lagtea aa<te,.so that ^tot'.icii^3^^
could rote la cut ©a parols. OlMSXCK.was afwi . xt

arrested While on parole. PMB0'stated'that cho ted 
laaraed frea 1E2XO. WO® that ttore1 ts; n^^tootly atottor 
Biddle toa tositos WWSBWS to toatgemry-tot sto dc^^^ 
not; tarn his wmete

ji::*Ar;V?:3 i.tete;^ about paying lo vot ir. r co tort to .... • to 
’5mFcF 'gfMa^;

mmeowsj towm> m&zstxm to o xor ot tto &mo* Hos^ 
cf topresentattoos and a stream wpj^tor of forasr hewra 
gegsgs mmes, Bijmis^ta® fito ®4**xos entitled «Cxxx

. ■ . . • ■■. . . . ' .. . . ' .. ■
to Barcas d^ted Jsnaary 13» ISM) reflects that th . : , 
Bwma x< • ■ . ■ ....
advocated a ctenoo. withh the Pardea ..ah oarcXc hcaa ... . ..
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»D-36 (f%av. 5-22-6-4)

F B I

Date:

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AI RTE AM
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

•'ROM: MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

MURKIN

J

J.
to

x Submitted herewith for the information and
istance of the Bureau are two copies of a letter prepared 
By^TONER, Attorney-at-Law, addressed to JAMES EARL RAY. 

to be noted contents of letter suggest very strongly that

by 
It

B. STONER will arrive in Memphis and will 
subject RAY.

make

which appears to 
JAMES EARL RAY.

There are also enclosed two 
have been prepared by JERRY

copies of letter 
RAY to his broth

to

In this letter, JERRY indicates he has spoken
w i t h J STONER and that STONER has indicated he didn’t want a
penny for helping JAMES EARL RAY. Of particular significance 
the implied criticism of WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE because of his 
stand on race relations. HUIE, as the Bureau knows, considers 
himself a liberal on race relations in Alabama. Apparently
JERRY’S discussions with J. B. STONER disclose that J. B STONE!
felt it would be a good idea for JAMES EARL RAY to take the stand..

developments
The Bureau will be kept advised of other

3/ BUREAU (Enc.
1 MEMPHIS

(AM)

RGJ:BN 
(4)

Approved:
Special A^ent in Charge

Sent
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J. B. STONER
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

P. O. Bou 0263 

Savannah. Georgia smob

Phone 3SB-4271 area Code 912

September 20, 1968

Mr. James Earl Ray-
Shelby County Jail
Memphis, Tennessee

Dear Mr. Ray:

I have just received your letter of September 18 requesting that I visit 
you in Memphis. Please excuse me for failing to answer your earlier letter, 
but I was in Kentucky where I am now representing eight innocent men who 
are falsely charged with murder.

I will leave Savannah next Wednesday and will head straight to Memphis 
to see you as soon as I stop off in Atlanta for one day. I will be at the jail 
to see you either next Friday or Saturday. Of course, *if it is absolutely 
necessary for me to see you sooner, please advise and I will fly out to see you

It is nice of you to offer to pay me, but that will not be necessary. I am 
willing to render any legal services that you request, free of charge.

As soon as you receive this letter, please write a letter to Judge Battle 
and ask him to please tell the officials at the jail to allow me to visit you when 
I arrive at the jail. Also, please send a letter to the Sheriff, or whoever is 
in charge of your jail and notify them that you wish for me to visit you on legal 
business. If they will let you use the phone, please call me.

With best wishes, I remain

Sincerely yours,

J. B, Stoner

JBS/ja
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^IRTEL

Ilemphi s
Jackson

ft

(Enclosures 2)
(Enclosures 2)

F^M: Director, FBI (44-38861)

Enclosed are two copies of a memorandum received from 
the Department relative to the assassination of Martin Luther 
King, Jr. The attached sets forth interview of Mr. Bill sartor 
jy Department attorney on June 12, 1958, and August 
itwevci, the memorandum was not furnished to us until 

58.

Memphis should completely evaluate the content 
the Departmental memorandum and submit cements and recoLtienla- 
tions to the Bureau including what investigative aspects of the 
Departmental rienorandim completed and indices check of carter. 
This should be handled limedlately.

Jackson should immediately furnish Bureau and
results of indices check concerning Sartor Two copies of the
Miartsental memorandum furnished to Jackson in the 
lx coms necessary for investigation to be conducted

event it 
in tile futu.

co Based upon available data, no 
reau files concerning Bill Sartor. ho 
conducted until Bureau advises.

information recorded in
interview of Sartor

RElL:bcp 
(6) 5^-7$

j

SEE NOTE PAGE TWO
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NOTE:

Department, in a memorandum furnished us the results of an 
interview by them with one Bill Sartor who is allegedly a contract 
writer for Time, Inc*, and who resides in Greenville, Mississippi. 
The interviews took place on June 12, 1968, and August 22, 1968, 
in which Sartor claims a conspiracy exists in the assassination 
of King and he gives names and locations including what appears 
to be Cosa Nosta figures, racketeers, and Memphis Police officers. 
Sartor does not furnish the Department complete details and he has 
not fully investigated this matter due to finances.

The Department has not furnished us with this information 
before, although we have been in receipt of some of the information 
contained herein which we ran out with negative findings as to a 
conspiracy involvement. The Department is requesting that we 
follow out all leads.

Sartor, in his interview with the Department expected or 
hoped that they would feed investigative results back to him, and 
if this is not possible he wanted to be given the story first or 
no later than anyone else. No indication in the Department memo 
of any committments other than the person conducting the interview 
advised he would report this information to his superiors.

It is possible that Memphis has run out some of the 
items in the Department memo, which resulted in negative findings 
and the Bureau would not be aware of such. Negative findings are 
not necessarily reported to the Bureau, therefore, Memphis should 
make an evaluation and submit their recommendations.

Jackson is being instructed to furnish Bureau and 
Memphis the results of indices check concerning Sartor. Jackson 
is also being furnished two copies of the Departmental memo in 
the event it becomes necessary to conduct investigation there at 
a future date.
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Form DJ-15O 
(Ed. 4-26-65); ’

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

The Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation

'(J^tephen J. Pollak

^/Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

subject. James Earl Ray, Subject;
Martin Luther King, Jr., Victim; 
Conspiracy Against Rights 
CIVIL RIGHTS

date: SrO’V9

SJP:eb
D.J. 144-72-662

Attached is a copy of a memorandum of an inter­
view which J. Harold Flannery, Deputy Section Chief 

^f this Division’s Central Section, had with William 
^Sartor of Greenville, Mississippi. Mr. Sartor was 

identified to Mr. Flannery as a reporter who had 
been inquiring into the possible existence of a 
conspiracy to assassinate Dr. Martin Luther King., 
Jr. Mr. Sartor described himself to Mr. Flannery 
as a contract writer for Time, Inc., who has covered 
racial matters in Memphis, Tennessee.

As part of the full investigation of this matter 
requested by the Attorney General and confirmed in 
my memorandum of April 4, 1968j Please follow out 
all leads indicated in the attached memorandum if 
you have not already done so.

Attachment

ST-1IS TA i;
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FD-31^ (Rev, 5-22-64)

Transmit the following in

V ia A11} TEL

TO:

AM

F B I

Date:

(Type in plaintext or code)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

MURKIN.'

f Letter dated

(Priority)

Enclosed for information of the Bureau is copy
9-24-68 from JAMES EARL RAY to his brother JERRY

3/ BUREAU (Enc 
< MEMPHIS

1)

RGJ:BN 
(4)

B^^0^

Approv
in Charge

V ?

Sent

t 5

Per
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U. 5. DE^OMfl’SHCE
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17 03. cj^~h^

6 3/ / ^
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI |

Date: 9/26/68 i

Transmit the following in ________________________________ .__________________________________ !
(Type in plaintext or code) ’

Via _____ AIRTEL_________    ।
(Priority) ।

Z : DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

M4/: SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114)
^SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel dated 9/19/68.

HARVEY A. and CLARA S. KLINGEMAN of the Indian
Trail Restaurant, Winnetka, Illinois, remain in contact 
with the Chicago Division, last on 9/25/68, and have had no 4 
further contact by WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE. /

Bureau will be kept advised.

((sd - Bureau
1 - Memphis (44-1987)
1 - Chicago

RWS:sp
(5)

^yflCT? 1968 —
•■- Special Agent in Charge

Sent ____M Per------------------------------
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FBI \

Date: 9/24/68 j

Transmit the following in____________________________________________________________________ I
(Type in plaintext or code) I

Via AIRTLLAIR MATT, _______________________ |
(Priority) ,

TO: DIR AITOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, SaCRAMANTO (100-427) (?)

SUBJECT: J/MIN .
CR "
00: Memphis

Re Memphis airtel to Bureau, 9/9/68, Bureau 
teletype to Los Angeles and Sacramento, 9/12/68 and Bureau letter 
to Los Angeles, Sacramento, and Memphis, 9/12/68.

AT STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA

Mrs. MARIB BUBB, Stockton Credit Bureau, 322 Bast 
Neber Avenue, advised on 9/18/68, that she could locate no 
record for LB0I1 NILLIAM SHORT.

Lt. WILLIAM KaTbS (KA), San Joaquin County Sheriff's 
Office, Identification Bureau, advised on 9/18/68 that he could 
locate no record for LLON NILLIxiM SHORT. ;

It is noted that Clements, California is a very sma11 
farm community near Stockton and that there are many itinerant 
fruit pickers in that area at th^Resent time.

The Sacramento indices contain no record for 
LBON NILLIaM SHORT.

^3 ^ - Bureau ill/ V V V ^ / R
2 - Memphis (44-1937) y / >
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Apffi176^ ________________________________ Sent _ _______________ M Per ____________________
OCT^ Sp|^RAgent in Charge
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

from : lEGAT, MANILA (44-2)(RUC)

SI EJECT: MURK IN 
COST DATA

DATE: 9/27/68

ReBucab, 7/2/68; Manila letter, 7/26/68.

Since the submission of reMANlet, no additional 
time was expended or expenses incurred in connection with 
this matter.

^i-Bureau
(1—Liaison Section)

1-Manila

JSL:hke 
(4)

' 0C1 & Km

5 6 OCTI 11988
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-2 2-64)

F B I

Date: 9/25/68

Transmit the following in ______________ __ ______________________________________
(Type in plaintext or code)

v. AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(P riority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, ATI ANTA (44-2386) (P)

MURKIN

On 9/24/68, subject’s car, a 1966 white, two- 
door Ford Mustang, Serial Number 6T07C190647, was 
turned over to Captain ROBERT A. COCHRAN and Lt. GEORGE 
S. WILLIS, They drove the automobile from Atlanta en 
route to Memphis, Tenn,, the same date.

/ 3>Bureau
^-Memphis (44-1987)
2-Atlanta
ORH:bjc

(7)

Special Agent in Charge
Sent M Per _________________ —
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